

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD WELCH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR
OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA, ESQ.
AMERICAN CATHOLIC LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
420 Route 46 E.
Suite 7
Fairfield, NJ 07004

JAMES M. BENDELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BENDELL LAW FIRM, PLLC
WEST COAST LITIGATION
COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN
CATHOLIC LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
1110 West Park Place,
Suite 302
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814
(208) 215-2255
james@bendelllawfirm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American College of
Pediatricians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING STRICT SCRUTINY OF CONTENT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTIONS, UNDER WHICH SCRUTINY S.B. 1172 CANNOT SURVIVE BECAUSE THE LAW’S UNDERINCLUSIVENESS DEMONSTRATES THAT CALIFORNIA IS NOT PURSUING THE INTEREST IT INVOKES BUT RATHER IS DISFAVORING A PARTICULAR VIEWPOINT.....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS ALSO DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY OF LAWS RESTRICTING SPEECH, UNDER WHICH S.B. 1172 LIKEWISE CANNOT SURVIVE BECAUSE IT FURTHERS NO SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENT INTEREST AND PLACES AN UNNECESSARY BURDEN ON PHYSICIAN SPEECH.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 180 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2011).....	6, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)....	3, 4, 23
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995).....	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsyl- vania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1991).....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	4
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 14
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.1.....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.2.....	4, 5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1)	4, 9, 15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(2)	4, 9, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Shidlo and M. Schroeder, “Changing sexual orientation: A consumers’ report,” 33(3) PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY: RESEARCH AND PRACTICE (2002).....	16
Adam J. Kretz, <i>The Right to Sexual Ori- entation Privacy: Strengthening Protections for Minors who are “Outed” in Schools</i> , 42 J.L. & EDUC. 381 (2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
APA Report, http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf . Last visited May 5, 2014	12, 14
C. Rosik, “The (Complete) Lack of a Scientific Basis for Banning Sexual-Orientation Change Efforts with Minors,” available at http://www.narth.com/#!/narth-analysis-of-soce-ban/c1q8f [accessed February 13, 2014]	15
Christopher A. Ferrara, <i>Customizable ‘Sexual Orientation Privacy’ for Minor Schoolchildren: A Law School Invention in Search of a Constitutional Mandate</i> , 43 J.L. & EDUC. 65 (2014).....	14, 15
E.Y. Karten and J.C. Wade, “Sexual Orientation Change Efforts in Men: A Client Perspective,” 18 JOURNAL OF MEN’S STUDIES (2010).....	16
“HIV and Young Men Who Have Sex with Men,” http://www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/sexualbehaviors/pdf/hiv_factsheet_ymsm.pdf . Last visited May 14, 2014	16
J. Nicolosi, A.D. Byrd and R.W. Potts, “Retrospective Self-reports of Changes in Homosexual Orientation: A Consumer Survey of Conversion Therapy Clients,” 86 PSYCHOLOGICAL REPORTS (2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
L. Kann, E. Olsen, et al., “Sexual Identity, Sex of Sexual Contacts, and Health-Risk Behaviors Among Students in Grades 9-12 – Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance, Selected Sites, United States, 2001-2009,” Centers for Disease Control, 60 MORTALITY AND MORBIDITY WEEKLY REPORT (June 6, 2011)	17
M.Q. Ott, H.L. Corliss, et al., “Stability and Change in Self-Reported Sexual Orientation Identity in Young People: Application of Mobility Metrics,” 40(3) ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR (2011). Published online December 2, 2010	13, 14
Men and Women Who Have Experienced Authentic Change in Sexual Orientation Through Therapy that Works!, http://www.voices-of-change.org/	12
Michael J. Lambert, “Psychotherapy research and its achievements,” in J.C. Norcross, G.R. VandenBos, and D.K. Freedheim (eds.), <i>History of Psychotherapy: Continuity and Change</i> (2d ed., 2011).....	15
R.C. Savin-Williams and G.L. Ream, “Prevalence and Stability of Sexual Orientation Components During Adolescence and Young Adulthood,” 36 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR (2007).....	13
Senate Bill 1172.....	<i>passim</i>
